

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X
GRETCHEN CARLSON, :
: Civil Action No.: 2:16-cv-04138-JLL-JAD
Plaintiff, :
: v. :
: ROGER AILES, :
: Defendant. :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF
PLAINTIFF FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND HER
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

SMITH MULLIN, P.C.
Nancy Erika Smith, Esq.
(nsmith@smithmullin.com)
Neil Mullin, Esq.
(nmullin@smithmullin.com)
240 Claremont Avenue
Montclair, New Jersey 07042
(973) 783-7607
(973) 783-9894-fax
-and-

**GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL
& PESKOE LLP**
Martin S. Hyman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
(mhyman@golenbock.com)
Matthew C. Daly, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
(mdaly@golenbock.com)
711 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 907-7300
(212) 754-0330-fax
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
NANCY ERIKA SMITH, ESQ.
NEIL MULLIN, ESQ.
MARTIN S. HYMAN, ESQ.
MATTHEW C. DALY, ESQ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT

ALL FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF TEMPORARY
RESTRAINTS AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 4

POINT I: PLAINTIFF CARLSON HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD
OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HER CLAIM THAT VENUE
SHOULD REMAIN IN THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
RATHER THAN ANY FEDERAL COURT IN NEW YORK 5

 A. Defendant Ailes has Waived With Prejudice
 Any and All Objections to Venue in New Jersey 5

 B. Even if He Had Not Waived His Venue Objections,
 Ailes is Barred From Transferring this Case to
 New York Under the First-to-File Rule 8

POINT II: PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF AILES
IS NOT REQUIRED TO CLOSE THE NEW YORK LITIGATION 10

POINT III: THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS THE PLAINTIFF 11

POINT IV: THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abbott Labs. v. Andrx Pharms., Inc., No. 05 C 1490, 2005 WL 1273105
(N.D. Ill. May 20, 2005) 4

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Hameen, 758 F.Supp. 1049 (E.D. Pa. 1990) 5

Ansari v. Quest Communications Corp., 414 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005) 7

Bernina of America, Inc. v. Fashion Fabrics Int’l., No. 01 C 505, 2001 WL 128164
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2001) 4

Bieros v. Nicola, 857 F.Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 4

Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. Of Educ., 910 F.2d 1172 (3rd Cir. 1990) 4

Brown Jordan Int’l, Inc. v. Mind’s Eye Interiors, Inc., 236 F.Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Haw. 2002) .. 4

D & L Distribution, LLC v. Agxplore Int’l, LLC, 959 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 8

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. University of Pennsylvania,
850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988) 8

Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Co., 459 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2006) 7

Let’s Go Aero, Inc. v. Cequent Performance Products, Inc., 2016 WL 827985
(Fed. Cir. March 3, 2016) 7

Lockheed Missile & Space Co. v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 887 F.Supp. 1320 (N.D. Cal. 1995) ... 4

Maximum Human Performance, Inc. V. Dymatize Enterprises Inc.,
2009 WL 2778104 (D.N.J. 2009) 8

Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Patterson, 953 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1991) 5

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.,
290 F.3d 578 (3rd Cir. 2002) 4

Ortho Pharma Corp. v. Amgen, Inc., 882 F.2d 806 (3rd Cir. 1989) 4

Palcko v. Airborne Express, 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) 5

QVC, Inc. v. Patiomats.com, LLC, 2012 WL 3155471 (E.D. Pa. August 3, 2012) 8

Sanchez v. Nitro-Lift Techs LLC, 762 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014) 7

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)(A) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)(5) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A) 1

STATUTES:

9 U.S.C. § 4 7-8
